

SANT GADGE BABA AMRAVATI UNIVERSITY GAZETTE



Official Publication of Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University

PART- ONE

Thursday, the 28th January, 2021

Direction

No. 04 /2021

Dated : 28/01/2021

Subject :- Amendment of Original Statute No. 68 for Bequests, Donations, Endowments & Transfers.

Whereas, Original Statute No. 68 as amended by Statute No. 01 of 2012 in respect of Bequests, Donations, Endowments & Transfers is in force in the University.

And

Whereas, as directed by the Management Council vide item No. 6, dated 31st January, 2017 the committee No. 1/2017 was constituted under the chairmanship of the Registrar, Sant Gadge Baba Amravati university for framing the policy regarding Bequests, Donations, Endowments & Transfers.

And

Whereas, the recommendations of the Committee No. 1/2017 for Bequests, Donations, Endowments & Transfers are accepted by the Management Council vide item No. 120 on dated 04th September, 2018.

And

Whereas, the Original Statute No. 68 is essential to be amended for Bequests, Donations, Endowments & Transfers.

And

Whereas making of Statute regarding Bequests, Donations, Endowments & Transfers is a time consuming process.

Now, therefore, I, Dr. Murlidhar Chandekar, Vice-Chancellor, Sant Gadge Baba Amravati University in exercise of powers conferred upon me under section 12 sub-section 8 of the Maharashtra Public Universities Act, 2016, do hereby direct as under:

1. The Direction may be called as “Amendment of Original Statute No. 68 for Bequests, Donations, Endowments & Transfers, Direction, 2021.”
2. This Direction shall come into force w.e.f. the date of its issuance.
3. In clause 3 of the Main Statute.
 - a) In sub clause (i) for the figure “5,00,000” the figure “7,00,000” shall be substituted.
 - b) In sub clause (ii) for figure “2,00,000” and “3,00,000” the figure “3,00,000” and “5,00,000” shall be substituted respectively.
 - c) In sub clause (iii) for the figure “1,50,000” the figure “2,00,000” shall be substituted.
 - d) In sub clause (iv) (as amended by Statute 1 of 2012) for the figure “75,000” the figure “1,00,000” shall be substituted.
 - e) In sub clause (v) for the figure “3,00,000” the figure “5,00,000” shall be substituted.
 - f) In sub clause (vi) (as inserted by Statute No. 1 of 2012) for the figure “3,00,000” the figure “5,00,000” shall be substituted.
4. The provisions of clause 3 in Statute No. 1 of 2012 is hereby repealed

Date : 21.1.2021

Sd/-
(Dr. Murlidhar Chandekar)
Vice-Chancellor